International Journal of Reconfigurable and Embedded Systems (IJRES)
Vol. 12, No. 2, July 2023, pp. 174~185
ISSN: 2089-4864, DOI: 10.11591/ijres.v12.i2.pp174-185   174
Journal homepage: http://ijres.iaescore.com
Turbo encoder and decoder chip design and FPGA device
analysis for communication system
Aakanksha Devrari, Adesh Kumar
Department of Electrical and Electronics Engineering, School of Engineering, University of Petroleum and Energy Studies,

same way, the turbo decoder with Max log-MAP utilizes less number of slices (140), flip-flops (80), and
LUTs (107) in comparison to the turbo decoder. The frequency of the turbo encoder and decoder is 314 MHz
and 320 MHz respectively. The frequency of the turbo encoder and decoder with the Max log-MAP
algorithm is 332 MHz and 350 MHz respectively. The higher frequency support indicates that the turbo
encoder and decoder with the Max log-MAP algorithm provide the faster response in comparison to the turbo
encoder and decoder. The combination path delay of the turbo encoder and decoder with the Max log-MAP
algorithm is 7.700 ns and 8.350 ns respectively, which is less in comparison to the combinational path delay
of the turbo encoder and decoder. The designed encoder and decoder hardware chip with the Max log-MAP
algorithm provides less hardware utilization, higher frequency support, and less delay in comparison to the
turbo encoder and decoder.
      ISSN: 2089-4864
Int J Reconfigurable & Embedded Syst, Vol. 12, No. 2, July 2023: 174-185
184
REFERENCES
[1] L. Bahl, J. Cocke, F. Jelinek, and J. Raviv, “Optimal decoding of linear codes for minimizing symbol error rate,” IEEE
Transactions on Information Theory, vol. 20, no. 2, pp. 284–287, Mar. 1974, doi: 10.1109/TIT.1974.1055186.
[2] C. Berrou and A. Glavieux, “Near optimum error correcting coding and decoding: turbo-codes,” IEEE Transactions on
Communications, vol. 44, no. 10, pp. 1261–1271, 1996, doi: 10.1109/26.539767.
[3] R. Mishra, P. Kuchhal, and A. Kumar, “Effect of height of the substrate and width of the patch on the performance characteristics
of microstrip antenna,” International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 5, no. 6, pp. 1441–1445, Dec.
2015, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v5i6.pp1441-1445.
[4] K. H. Kaittan and S. J. Mohammed, “Implementing and designing a secure information system based on the dsss gold sequence
using matlab,” Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics, vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 1455–1463, Jun. 2021, doi:
10.11591/eei.v10i3.2446.
[5] M. J. Adamu, L. Qiang, R. S. Zakariyya, C. O. Nyatega, H. B. Kawuwa, and A. Younis, “An efficient turbo decoding and
frequency domain turbo equalization for LTE based narrowband internet of things (NB-IoT) systems,” Sensors, vol. 21, no. 16,
Aug. 2021, doi: 10.3390/s21165351.
[6] C. E. Shannon, “A mathematical theory of communication,” Bell System Technical Journal, vol. 27, no. 3, pp. 379–423, 1948,
doi: 10.1002/j.1538-7305.1948.tb01338.x.
[7] L. Hang, G. Zhen, Z. Ming, and W. Jing, “Partial iterative decode of turbo codes for on-board processing satellite platform,”
China Communications, vol. 12, no. 11, pp. 1–8, Nov. 2015, doi: 10.1109/CC.2015.7366233.
[8] L. Fanari, E. Iradier, I. Bilbao, R. Cabrera, J. Montalban, and P. Angueira, “Comparison between different channel coding
techniques for IEEE 802.11be within factory automation scenarios,” Sensors, vol. 21, no. 21, Oct. 2021, doi: 10.3390/s21217209.
[9] P. Salija, B. Yamuna, T. R. Padmanabhan, and D. Mishra, “Generic direct approach for decoding turbo codes using probability
density based reliability model,” Journal of Communications Technology and Electronics, vol. 66, no. 2, pp. 175–183, Feb. 2021,
doi: 10.1134/S1064226921020133.
[10] A. Devrari, A. Kumar, A. Kumar, and S. Singh, “Design and FPGA implementation of DSSS for near-far effect in MANET,” in
Proceeding of International Conference on Intelligent Communication, Control and Devices . Advances in Intelligent Systems and
Computing, Singapore: Springer, 2017, pp. 425–434.
[11] L. F. Gonzalez-Perez, L. C. Yllescas-Calderon, and R. Parra-Michel, “Parallel and configurable turbo decoder implementation for
3GPP-LTE,” in 2013 International Conference on Reconfigurable Computing and FPGAs (ReConFig), Dec. 2013, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/ReConFig.2013.6732316.
[12] J. P. Woodard and L. Hanzo, “Comparative study of turbo decoding techniques: an overview,” IEEE Transactions on Vehicular
Technology, vol. 49, no. 6, pp. 2208–2233, 2000, doi: 10.1109/25.901892.
[13] R. Dobkin, M. Peleg, and R. Ginosar, “Parallel VLSI architecture for MAP turbo decoder,” in The 13th IEEE International
Symposium on Personal, Indoor and Mobile Radio Communications, 2002, pp. 384–388, doi: 10.1109/PIMRC.2002.1046727.
[14] J. M. Gilbert, C. Robbins, and W. Sheikh, “FPGA implementation of error control codes in VHDL: an undergraduate research
project,” Computer Applications in Engineering Education, vol. 27, no. 5, pp. 1073–1086, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1002/cae.22137.
[15] Z. R. M. Hajiyat, A. Sali, M. Mokhtar, and F. Hashim, “Channel coding scheme for 5G mobile communication system for short-
length message transmission,” Wireless Personal Communications, vol. 106, no. 2, pp. 377–400, May 2019, doi: 10.1007/s11277-
019-06167-7.
[16] S. Kalyani, V. Raj, and K. Giridhar, “Narrowband interference mitigation in turbo-coded OFDM systems,” in 2007 IEEE
International Conference on Communications, Jun. 2007, pp. 1059–1064, doi: 10.1109/ICC.2007.180.
[17] J. D. Kene and K. D. Kulat, “Soft output decoding algorithm for turbo codes implementation in mobile Wi-Max environment,”
Procedia Technology, vol. 6, pp. 666–673, 2012, doi: 10.1016/j.protcy.2012.10.080.
[18] J. Li, X. Wang, J. He, C. Su, and L. Shan, “Turbo decoder design based on an LUT-normalized Log-MAP algorithm,” Entropy,
vol. 21, no. 8, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.3390/e21080814.
[19] H. Luo et al., “Low latency parallel turbo decoding implementation for future terrestrial broadcasting systems,” IEEE
Transactions on Broadcasting, vol. 64, no. 1, pp. 96–104, Mar. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TBC.2017.2704425.
[20] V. Akshaya, K. N. Sreehari, and A. Chalil, “VLSI implementation of turbo coder for LTE using verilog HDL,” in 2020 Fourth
International Conference on Computing Methodologies and Communication (ICCMC), Mar. 2020, pp. 275–279, doi:
10.1109/ICCMC48092.2020.ICCMC-00051.
[21] P. Salmela, H. Sorokin, and J. Takala, “A programmable max-log-MAP turbo decoder implementation,” VLSI Design, vol. 2008,
pp. 1–17, Dec. 2008, doi: 10.1155/2008/319095.
[22] Z. Yan, G. He, W. He, S. Wang, and Z. Mao, “High performance parallel turbo decoder with configurable interleaving network
for LTE application,” Integration, vol. 52, pp. 77–90, Jan. 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.vlsi.2015.05.003.
[23] G. Masera, G. Piccinini, M. R. Roch, and M. Zamboni, “VLSI architectures for turbo codes,” IEEE Transactions on Very Large
Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 7, no. 3, pp. 369–379, Sep. 1999, doi: 10.1109/92.784098.
[24] C. Berrou, “The invention of Turbo codes: the ten-year-old Turbo codes are entering into service,” IEEE Communications
Magazine, vol. 61, no. 2, pp. 6–13, Feb. 2023, doi: 10.1109/MCOM.2023.10048673.
[25] J. Nadal and A. Baghdadi, “Parallel and flexible 5G LDPC decoder architecture targeting FPGA,” IEEE Transactions on Very
Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 29, no. 6, pp. 1141–1151, Jun. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2021.3072866.
[26] A. A. Hamad, M. T. Gatte, and L. A. Abdul-Rahaim, “Efficient systematic turbo polar decoding based on optimized scaling factor
and early termination mechanism,” International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 13, no. 1, pp.
629–637, Feb. 2023, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v13i1.pp629-637.
[27] A. Kumar, P. Sharma, M. K. Gupta, and R. Kumar, “Machine learning-based resource utilization and pre-estimation for network